

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 5&6  
(Application for restoration of SLP and condonation of delay in filing  
restoration application)  
IN  
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 20776/2006

Rashida Begum (D) By Lrs. & Ors. ... Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Bhupati Bhushan Dey (D) ... Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 19.9.2011, when the Court passed the following order.

**"None appears on behalf of the petitioners even on the second call.  
The Special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution."**

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioners has on 01.12.2014 filed applications for restoration of SLP and condonation of delay in filing application for restoration barred by tie by 1139 days (Registered as I.A. Nos. 5 and 6 respectively). The said applications are placed with fresh SLP Paper Books as supplied by the counsel for the petitioners, Since the original SLP Paper Books have been weeded out after due preservation.

It may be mentioned that in the Special Leave Petition there are 3 respondents. For non taking of steps for effecting service on proposed Lrs. of deceased respondent No.1 by the counsel for the petitioner, the office report for directions was listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 17.9.2010, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Learned counsel says that he has informed the petitioners on more than one occasion to take steps to serve chamber summons on the proposed Lrs. 1(i) to 1 (x) of deceased Respondent No.1 but they have failed to take steps for effecting service.  
In view of the above, the application for substitution for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 is dismissed."**

It may also be mentioned that application for deletion of names of respondent nos. 2 and 3 was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 11.01.2011, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"I.A. No. 4 is allowed. The names of respondents 2 and 3, who are said to be proforma respondents, are deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner."*

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 16<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

**Copy to:-**

Mr. Rajiv Mehta, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

**P-2/Avi**